

No. 08-1202

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC. AND VERISPAN LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY M. AYOTTE, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION, ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF
VERMONT,
MAINE MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jo Ann Shotwell Kaplan
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Martin J. Newhouse
President
New England Legal
Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2504

Tel.: (617) 695-3660 x 202
Fax: (617) 695-3656
joannkaplan@nelfonline.org

April 24, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Certiorari is warranted because the First Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions holding that the transfer of information constitutes speech protected by the First Amendment.....	4
II. Certiorari is warranted because the First Circuit has decided an important question regarding the scope of the commercial speech doctrine under the First Amendment in a way that conflicts with this Court’s actual application of that doctrine but derives from uncertainty created by the Court’s opinions.....	8
III. Certiorari is warranted because the First Circuit’s approach could significantly impede the flow of information in our society.....	18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc., v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11,14,18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	5,6
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5,8,16,17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	9,11,19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7,14
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) 6	
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	14
<i>IMS Health Incorporated v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)4,8	

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	11,12,13
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ohralick v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	6
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. R.I.</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. R.I.</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	5,10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Troy L. Booher, <i>Scrutinizing Commercial Speech</i> , 15 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 69 (2004)	16
Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards A Realistic Right to Gather</i>	

<i>Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004).....	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People From Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000).....	11,15,16,17
Solveig Singleton, <i>Privacy as Censorship: A Skeptical View of Proposals to Regulate Privacy in the Private Sector</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 295 (January 22, 1998), http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa-295.html	18
